


City of Cupertino 

Service Center Roof Project 

Addendum 4 00100 - 1 Advertisement for Bids 
 

DOCUMENT 00100 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 

NOTICE:  THE CITY OF CUPERTINO, a Municipal Corporation of the State of California (“City”) hereby gives notice 

that it will accept Bids for construction of the following public work: 

 

SERVICE CENTER ROOF PROJECT 

 
1. BID SUBMISSION:  The City uses a two-part Bid process with Bids in Envelope “A” and Statements of Qualification and 

Financial information in Envelope “B”.  City will accept Envelope “A” and Envelope “B” no later than 2:00 p.m. on 

Tuesday, November 3, 2015 in the City Clerks Office.  Bids will be publicly read at 2:15 p.m. in City Hall at 10300 Torre 

Avenue.  City’s representative will call out the designated time in the Office of the City Clerk, 10300 Torre Avenue, stating 

that the period for accepting Bids is closed.  The Bid opening will be in accordance with procedures set forth in Document 

00200 (Instructions to Bidders). 

 

2. CONTACT INFORMATION: 
Roger S. Lee, Asst. Director of Public Works 

408 777 3354 general 

408 777 3333 fax  

rogerl@cupertino.org  

10300 Torre Avenue 

Cupertino, CA  95014 

 

3. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS:  Each Bidder shall be required to submit a “Statement of Qualifications” in 

accordance with Document 00200 (Instructions to Bidders) and Document 00450 (Statement of Qualifications for 

Construction Work). 

 

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK:  The City has made a finding that the roof system shall be based upon products of 

Tremco, Inc. (www.tremcoroofing.com) in order to satisfactorily restore an existing Tremco roof.  No substitutes allowed.  

Work consists of: 

 

1. Cold-applied built-up asphalt roof restoration: 

a. Removal of all loose gravel dirt and debris. 

b. Remove designated rotary vent and re-roof. 

c. Install new 2 part lead flashings at designated antenna. 

d. Repair designated HVAC hypalon base flashings. 

e. Clean all existing base flashings of algae, dirt and debris. 

f. Prime all roof sections with SP Primer. 

g. Coat all base flashings with Ice Coating. 

h. Roof surfacing adhesive with aggregate surfacing. 

 

 Placement of new roofing system on prepared deck covering approx. 7300 square feet. 

 

5. CONTRACT TIME:  As allowed by weather, work shall be finally completed by December 11, 2015. 

 

6. REQUIRED CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE:  A California “C39” Roofing Contractor is required to Bid this Contract.  

Joint ventures must secure a joint venture license prior to award of this Contract.  Removal, handling, and/or disposal of 

hazardous materials may, by law, require hazardous substance removal certification by the Contractor’s State License Board. 

 

7. REQUIRED CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR REGISTRATION [Applies if bid is submitted on or after 

March 1, 2015 or if Contract is awarded on or after April 1, 2015.  Labor Code Section 1771.1] 

 

a. Owner shall accept Bids only from Bidders that (along with all Subcontractors listed in Document 00430 

Subcontractor List) are currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Labor Code 

Section 1725.5. 

http://www.tremcoroofing.com/


City of Cupertino 

Service Center Roof Project 

Addendum 4 00100 - 2  
 

Advertisement for Bids 

b. Subject to Labor Code Sections 1771.1 (c) and (d), any Bid not complying with Paragraph 1.01A above 

shall be returned and not considered; provided that if Bidder is a joint venture (Business & Professions 

Code Section 7029.1) or if federal funds are involved in the Contract (Labor Code Section 1771.1(a) ), 

Owner may accept a non-complying Bid provided that Bidder and all listed Subcontractors are registered at 

the time of Contract award. 

 

8. PREVAILING WAGE LAWS:  The successful Bidder must comply with all prevailing wage laws applicable to the Project, 

and related requirements contained in the Contract Documents. 

 

9. INSTRUCTIONS:  Bidders shall refer to Document 00200 (Instructions to Bidders) for required documents and items to be 

submitted in sealed envelopes to City Clerk’s office, as well as applicable times for submission. 

 

10. SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES:  City will permit successful Bidder to substitute securities for retention monies 

withheld to ensure performance of Contract, as set forth in Document 00680 (Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in 

Lieu of Retention), in accordance with California Public Contract Code, Section 22300.  By this reference, Document 00680 

(Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention) is incorporated in full in this Document 00100. 

 

11. PRE-BID CONFERENCE:  City will conduct a mandatory Pre-Bid Conference at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, October 27, 2015 

at the site, 10555 Mary Avenue, Cupertino, CA 95014.  Any Bidder wishing to investigate subsurface conditions at the Site 

must schedule such a visit with the City in accordance with Document 00200 (Instructions to Bidders).  Only bids from 

bidders attending the October 27, 2015 pre-bid conference will receive consideration.  Attendance of any previous pre-bid 

conference may not be substituted, as technical specifications have been revised by addendum. 

 

12. PROCUREMENT OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS:  Bidders may examine a complete hard-copy set of bid documents at 

the City’s Public Works Department, City Hall, 10300 Torre Avenue in Cupertino. 

 

To obtain a copy of the bid documents, Bidders must download a set of bid documents from the City of Cupertino Web site 

at:  http://www.cupertino.org/index.aspx?page=119, or from a plan room or trade journal site that carries them.  The City will 

post all addendums to the project on the City web site and it is the Contractor’s sole responsibility to download the 

addendums for the project.  If a Contractor wishes to be on the plan holders list for the project the Contractor must send an 

email to:  rogerl@cupertino.org containing the following information:  Contractor’s name, address, phone and fax number, 

and email address for future communications.  The plan holders list will be updated daily.  Bidder is responsible for printing 

all of the bidding documents. 

 

13. BID PREPARATION COST:  Bidders are solely responsible for the cost of plan and specification printing and preparing 

their Bids. 

 

14. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS:  City specifically reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to reject any or all Bids, or re-bid, 

or to waive inconsequential deviations from Bid requirements not involving time, price, or quality of the Work.  

 

15. PORTION OF WORK PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR:  The Contractor shall perform no less than 51% of the 

Work, excluding Specialty Items, with its own organization.  Specialty Items will be identified on the Bid Form. 

 

 

CITY OF CUPERTINO 

 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 

http://www.cupertino.org/index.aspx?page=119
mailto:rogerl@cupertino.org


                                                                                                                                                              City of Cupertino 

                                                                                                                                                                  Service Center  

                                                                                                                                                          10555 Mary Avenue 

                                                                                                                                                                 

2015 SERVICE CENTER ROOF PROJECT 

ADDENDUM 4  

 

DOCUMENT 00850 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS 

A. Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary Conditions and 

Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section. 

1.2 SUMMARY 

A. Scope of Work: 

1. Cold-applied built-up asphalt roof restoration: 

a. Removal of all loose gravel dirt and debris. 

b. Remove designated rotary vent and re-roof. 

c. Install new 2 part lead flashings at designated antenna. 

d. Repair designated HVAC hypalon base flashings. 

e. Clean all existing base flashings of algae, dirt and debris. 

f. Prime all roof sections with SP Primer. 

g. Coat all base flashings with Ice Coating. 

h. Roof surfacing adhesive with aggregate surfacing. 

 

1.3 DEFINITIONS 

A. Roofing Terminology:  See ASTM D 1079 and glossary of NRCA's "The NRCA Roofing and 

Waterproofing Manual" for definition of terms related to built-up roofing. 

B. Factory Mutual Global (FM): Roof Assembly Classifications. 

C. Underwriter laboratories (UL): Fire Rating Classifications. 

1.4 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS 

A. General Performance:  Provide installed roof restoration system that remain watertight, will not permit 

the passage of water, resist specified uplift pressures, thermally induced movement, and exposure to 

weather without failure. 

B. Material Compatibility:  Provide roofing materials that are compatible with one another under conditions 

of service and application required, as demonstrated by built-up roofing manufacturer based on testing 

and field experience. 

A. Solar Reflectance and Emissivity:  An aggregate surface is a requirement for this project and must meet 

California Title 24 energy requirements.  

B. Energy Performance:  Roofing system shall have an initial solar reflectance index of not less than 0.70 

and an emissivity of not less than 0.75 when tested according to CRRC-1. 

C. Exterior Fire-Test Exposure:  ASTM E 108, Class A; for application and roof slopes indicated, as 

determined by testing identical membrane roofing materials by a qualified testing agency.  Materials shall 

be identified with appropriate markings of applicable testing agency. 



                                                                                                                                                              City of Cupertino 

                                                                                                                                                                  Service Center  

                                                                                                                                                          10555 Mary Avenue 

                                                                                                                                                                 

2015 SERVICE CENTER ROOF PROJECT 

ADDENDUM 4  

 

1.5 SUBMITTALS 

A. Product Data:  For each type of product indicated. 

1.6 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

A. Installer Qualifications:  An employer of workers trained and certified by manufacturer, with a minimum 

of five years experience installing products comparable to those specified, able to communicate verbally 

with Owner, Architect, and employees, and qualified by the manufacturer to install manufacturer's 

product and furnish warranty of type specified. 

B. Roofing Inspections:  A representative of manufacturer, and experienced in the installation and 

maintenance of the specified roofing system, qualified to perform roofing observation and inspections to 

determine Installer’s compliance with the requirements of this Project. 

C. Pre-installation Roofing Conference:  Conduct conference at Project site. 

1. Meet with Owner, Architect or their representative, roofing Installer, roofing manufacturer's 

representative, and installers whose work interfaces with or affects roofing, including installers of 

roof accessories and roof-mounted equipment. 

2. Review methods and procedures related to roofing installation, including manufacturer's written 

instructions. 

3. Review and finalize construction schedule and verify availability of materials, Installer's 

personnel, equipment, and facilities needed to make progress and avoid delays. 

4. Examine substrate conditions and finishes for compliance with requirements. 

5. Review base flashings, special roofing details, roof drainage, roof penetrations, equipment curbs, 

and condition of other construction that will affect roofing. 

6. Review temporary protection requirements for roofing during and after installation. 

7. Review roof observation and repair procedures after roofing installation. 

1.7 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING 

A. Deliver roofing materials to Project site in original containers with seals unbroken and labeled with 

manufacturer's name, product brand name and type, date of manufacture, approval or listing agency 

markings, and directions for storing and mixing with other components. 

B. Store liquid materials in their original undamaged containers in a clean, dry, protected location and within 

the temperature range required by roofing manufacturer.  Protect stored liquid material from direct 

sunlight. 

1. Discard and legally dispose of liquid material that cannot be applied within its stated shelf life. 

C. Handle and store roofing materials and place equipment in a manner to avoid permanent deflection of 

deck. 

1.8 PROJECT CONDITIONS 

A. Weather Limitations:  Proceed with installation only when existing and forecasted weather conditions 

permit roofing to be installed according to manufacturer's written instructions and warranty requirements. 

1.9 WARRANTY 

A. Warranty: Manufacturer agrees to repair components of built-up roofing that fail in materials or 

workmanship within specified warranty period. Failure includes roof leaks. 



                                                                                                                                                              City of Cupertino 

                                                                                                                                                                  Service Center  

                                                                                                                                                          10555 Mary Avenue 

                                                                                                                                                                 

2015 SERVICE CENTER ROOF PROJECT 

ADDENDUM 4  

 

1. Warranty includes roofing membrane, base flashings, roofing membrane and other components of 

built-up roofing. 

2. Restoration Warranty Period:  10 years from date of Completion. 

B. Installer's Guarantee:  Submit roofing Installer's guarantee, signed by Installer, covering the Work of this 

Section and related Sections indicated above for the following guarantee period: 

1. Guarantee Period:  Two years from date of Substantial Completion. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.1 MANUFACTURERS 

A. The City has made a finding that the roof system specified in the Technical Specifications shall be based 

upon products of Tremco Inc. (www.tremcoroofing.com) in order to satisfactorily restore an existing 

Tremco roof.  No substitutes allowed.  

 

2.2 COLD-APPLIED ROOFING MATERIALS 

A. General:  Adhesive and sealant materials recommended by roofing manufacturer for intended use and 

compatible with built-up roofing. 

1. Liquid-type auxiliary materials shall comply with VOC limits of authorities having jurisdiction. 

2. Adhesives and sealants that are not on the exterior side of weather barrier shall comply with the 

testing and product requirements of the California Department of Public Health's (formerly, the 

California Department of Health Services') "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of 

Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers." 

B. Flashing Sheet Adhesive: Roofing Mastic, Asphalt: ASTM D 4586, Type II, Class 1, one-part, asbestos-

free, cold-applied mastic specially formulated for compatibility and use with specified roofing 

membranes and flashings, with the following properties: 

 

1. Asbestos Content, ASTM D 276: None. 

2. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), maximum, ASTM D 6511: 234 g/L. 

3. Resistance to Sag, maximum, ASTM D 4586: 1/8 inch (3.1 mm). 

4. Moisture Vapor Transmission, ASTM E 398: 0.25 g/100 sq. in. /24 hr at 0.020 in. thickness, 

average. 

C. Surfacing Adhesive: Cold-Applied, Solar-Reflective Surfacing Adhesive: One-part, white, highly 

reflective polymeric low-volatile surfacing adhesive; Energy Star qualified, CRRC listed, and California 

Title 24 Energy Code compliant when combined with approved white gravel. 

 

1. Asbestos Content, EPA 600 R-93/116: None. 

2. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), maximum, ASTM D 6511: 46 g/L. 

3. Nonvolatile Matter, minimum ASTM D 6511: 43 percent. 

4. Reflectance (adhesive plus aggregate), ASTM C 1549: 70 percent. 

5. Thermal emittance (adhesive plus approved aggregate), ASTM C 1371: 0.90. 

6. Solar Reflectance Index (SRI), adhesive plus gravel, ASTM E 1980: 88 percent. 

 

D. White Roof Coating: Water-based, Energy Star qualified, CRRC listed and California Title 24 Energy 

Code compliant asbestos-free elastomeric roof coating formulated for use on bituminous roof surfaces. 

http://www.tremcoroofing.com/


                                                                                                                                                              City of Cupertino 

                                                                                                                                                                  Service Center  

                                                                                                                                                          10555 Mary Avenue 

                                                                                                                                                                 

2015 SERVICE CENTER ROOF PROJECT 

ADDENDUM 4  

 

 

1. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), ASTM D 3960: 39 g/L. 

2. Reflectance, minimum, ASTM C 1549: 86 percent. 

3. Emissivity, minimum, ASTM C 1370: 0.93. 

4. Solar Reflectance Index (SRI), ASTM E 1980: 103. 

 

E. Asphalt Primer, Water-Based: Water-based, polymer modified, asphalt primer. 

 

1. Asbestos Content, EPA 600/R13/116: None. 

2. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC), maximum, ASTM D 3960: 2 g/L. 

F. Asphalt Roofing Cement:  ASTM D 4586, asbestos free, of consistency required by roofing manufacturer 

for application. 

G. Mastic Sealant:  Polyisobutylene, plain or modified bitumen, nonhardening, nonmigrating, nonskinning, 

and nondrying. 

1. Accelerated weathering, 5000 hours, ASTM D7311: Pass. 

 

2.3 SURFACING 

A. White Marble Roofing Aggregate Surfacing: Highly reflective white marble aggregate, 3/8 inch (9 mm) 

diameter, meeting LEED NC Credit 7.2 and CRCC and California Title 24 requirements when applied in 

conjunction with manufacturer's specially formulated adhesive. 

1. Hardness: 5.0 Mohs. 

2. Specific gravity: 2.75. 

3. Color: White. 

4. Solar Reflectance Index (SRI), adhesive plus gravel, ASTM E 1980: 86. 

2.4 WALKWAYS 

A. Walkway Pads: Mineral-granule-surfaced, reinforced asphaltic composition, slip-resisting pads, 

manufactured as a traffic pad for foot traffic and acceptable to roofing system manufacturer, 1/2 inch 

(13 mm)  thick, minimum. 

1. Flexural Strength at max. load, minimum, ASTM C 203: 218 psi (1.5 kPa). 

2. Granule adhesion (weight loss), maximum, ASTM D 4977: 1.1 gram. 

3. Impact Resistance at 77 deg. F (25 deg. C), ASTM D 3746: No Damage to Roof. 

4. Pad Size: 3 by 4 foot (914 by 1220 mm). 

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

A. Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected. 

3.2 PREPARATION 

A. Remove all loose gravel, dust and debris, and other substances detrimental to roof restoration according 

to roofing manufacturer's written instructions. The roof is to be broom/vacuum cleaned.  If water is used, 

all roof drains need to be plugged and all water vacuumed up.  A blower is not allowed. 

B. Prevent materials from entering and clogging roof drains and conductors and from spilling or migrating 

onto surfaces of other construction.  Remove roof-drain plugs when no work is taking place or when rain 

is forecast. 



                                                                                                                                                              City of Cupertino 

                                                                                                                                                                  Service Center  

                                                                                                                                                          10555 Mary Avenue 

                                                                                                                                                                 

2015 SERVICE CENTER ROOF PROJECT 

ADDENDUM 4  

 

C. All Antennas are to remain in place.   

D. HVAC spit system is to be lifted/jacked up and new roof coating applied underneath. 

 

3.3 SURFACING AND COATING INSTALLATION 

A. Spray apply primer to all roof sections at the rate of 300 to 400 square feet per gallon and allow to dry. 

B. Aggregate Surfacing:  Promptly after installing and flood-coat roof surface with cold-applied surfacing 

adhesive applied at rate of 7 gallons per 100 square as required by roofing manufacturer.  Cast the 

following average weight of aggregate in a uniform course: 

1. Aggregate Weight:  200 lb/100 sq. ft. (20 kg/sq. m). 

C. Apply coating to base flashings in two (2) applications at the rate of 2 gallons per 100 square feet per coat 

according to manufacturer's written instructions, by spray, roller, or other suitable application method to 

provide a dry film thickness of not less than 20 mils (0.5 mm). 

3.4 WALKWAY INSTALLATION 

A. Walkway Pads:  Install walkway pads using units of size indicated or, if not indicated, of manufacturer's 

standard size according to walkway pad manufacturer's written instructions. 

1. Sweep away loose aggregate surfacing. 

2. Set walkway pads in five(5) beads of sealant. 

3.5 PROTECTING AND CLEANING 

A. Clean overspray and spillage from adjacent construction using cleaning agents and procedures 

recommended by manufacturer of affected construction. 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF SECTION  


